
STATE OF NEhI YORK
STATE TN( COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition

o f

Ev ia  D iners ,  Inc .  (Se l le r )

for Redeterminat ion of a Def ic iency or a Revision

of a Determinati,on or a Refund of

Sales & Use Tax

under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law

for  the  Per iod  3 /7 /73-L124/ tS .

AFFIDAVIT OF MAII,ING

State of New York

County of Albany

Jay Vredenburg, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee

of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on the

27th day of February, 1981, he served the within notice of Decision by nail upon

Evia Diners, Inc. (Sel ler) ,  the pet i t ioner in the within proceeding, by

enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as

fo l lows:

Evia  D iners ,  Inc .  (SeL ler )
4A7 Jericho TBk.
Syosset, I ' fY 11791

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid

(post of f ice or off ic ial  depository) under the

United States Postal Service within the State

That deponent further says that the said

and that the address set forth on said $rrapper

pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before me this

27th day of February, 1981.

properly addressed wrapper

exclusive care and custody

of New York.

addressee is the pet i t ioner

is the last known address

i n a

of the

herein

of the

/) ,- '.'/ - ./(-kZtt (, r5brzz r



STATE 0F NEI,rr YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition

o f

Ev ia  D iners ,  Inc .  (Se l le r )

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or a Revi_sion

of a Determination or a Refund of

Sa les  & Use Tax

under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax law

for  the  Per iod  3 / l /73-1 /24 /ZS.

AIT'IDAVIT OF MAILING

State of New York

County of Albany

Jay Vredenburg, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an enployee

of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on the

27th day of February, 1981, he served the within not ice of Decision by mai l  upon

George Misthos the representative of the petitioner in the within proceeding, by

enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as

fo l lows:

Mr. Georgre Misthos
32-L5 Broadway
Long Island City,  Ny 11106

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a

(post of f ice or off ic ial  depository) under the exclusive care and custody of the

United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the represeatative of

the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last

known address of the representative ofthe petitioner.

Sworn to before me this

27th day of February, 1981.



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12227

February 27, 1981

Evia  D iners ,  Inc .  (Se l le r )
407 Jericho Tpk.
Syosset ,  NY 11791

Gentlemen:

Please take not ice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the adninistrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 & 1243 of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court to
review an adverse decision by the State Tax Comnission can only be instituted
under Article 78 of the Civil Practice Laws and Rules, and nust be commenced
in the Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 nonths
from the date of this not ice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in
accordance with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept .  Taxat ion and Finance
Deputy Commissioner and Counsel
Albany,  New York 1?227
Phone # (518) 457-6240

Very truly yours,

STATE TN( CO}IMISSION

Petitioner' s Representative
George Misthos
32-15 Broadway
Long Island City,  NY 11106
Taxing Bureau's Representative



- a

STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition

o f

EVIA DTNERS, INC. (SELLER)

for Revision of a Determination or for
Refund of Sales and Use Taxes under
Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the
Period March 1, 1973 through January 24,
1 9 7 5 .

DECISION

issued a Notice of Deternination

Due against Evia Diners, Inc.,

Pet i t ioner,  Evia Diners, Inc.,  407 Jericho Turnpike, Syosset,  New York

11791, f i led a pet i t ion for revision of a determinat ion or for refund of sales

and use taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the period March 1,

1973 through January 24, 1975 (Fi le t to.  15080).

A formal hearing was held before Ju1ius'E. Bra"l ,  Hearing Off icer,  at  the

offices of the State Tax Commission, Two tdorld Trade Center, New York, New

York ,  on  February  74 ,7g7g a t  1 :15  P.M.  Pet i t ioner  appeared by  George Mis thos ,

Public Accountant. The Audit Division appeared by Peter Crotty, Esq. (Patricia

Brumbaugh,  Esq. ,  o f  counse l ) .

ISSI,IES

I.  Whether pet i t ioner is l iable for addit ional sales taxes'  asserted

pursuant to 'audit  for the period March 1, 1973 through January 24r 1975.

II. l lhether petitioner is liable for sales tax upon the sale of tangible

personal property employed in the business upon the sale of said business.

TINDINGS OF FACT

L .  On  Apr i l  29 ,  1976 ,

bnd Demand for Payment of

stating:

the Audit Division

Sales and Use Taxes



-2 -

"As a result of an audit, the following taxes are determined to be due in
accordance with the provisions of Sect ion 1138 of the Sales Tax Law.

Penalty &
Period Ended Tax Due Interest Total

5 / 3 L / 7 3  $ 4 , 0 2 4 . 9 9  $ 1 , 5 6 9 . 7 5  $  5 , 5 9 4 . 7 4
8 / 3 L / 7 3  5 , 2 2 2 . 4 8  1 , 8 8 0 . 0 9  7 , 7 0 2 . 5 7

1 1 / 3 0 / 7 3  4 , 7 1 9  . A 7  2 , 5 4 8  . 2 7  7  , 2 6 7  . 2 8
2 / 2 8 1 7 4  8 , 9 0 1 . 8 6  4 , 5 3 9 . 9 5  1 3 , 4 4 1 . 8 1
5 / 3 7 / 7 4  5 , 2 9 9 . 1 8  3 , 1 5 5 . 9 5  8 , 4 5 5 . 1 3
8 / 3 7 / 7 4  4 , 9 8 4 . 3 6  2 , 1 9 3 . 1 2  7 , \ 7 7 . 4 8

1 t / 2 A 1 7 4  9 , 8 4 1 . 5 3  3 , 7 3 9 . 7 8  1 3 , 5 9 1 . 3 1
t / 2 4 1 7 5  5 , 7 4 0 . 9 0  1 , 8 3 7 . 0 9  7  , 5 7 7  . 9 9

B u l k  S a I e  2 5 , 5 5 0 . 0 0  8 , 1 7 6 . 0 0  3 3 , 7 2 6 . 0 0
T o t a l  $ 7 4 , 2 8 4 . 3 1  $ 2 9 , 6 4 0 . 0 0  $ 1 0 3 , 9 2 4 . 3 1 "

2. During the period under review petitioner was engaged in the business

of operating a diner, situated on a leasehold located at 407 Jericho Turnpike.

The land was leased on Apri l  3,  7972 by Gl ickman Syosset Company as lessor,  to

Tom Papageorge, (who was the president of Evia Diners, Inc.) ,  as lessee.

Clauses eight (8) and forty-one (41) of the lease provided:

"8. The lessor agrees that the diner restaurant to be constructed
by the lessee at his own cost and expense shall not become part of
the realty but rather shall remain personal property throughout the
term of this lease. However,  the foundat ion i tsel f  shal l  at tach to
the realty and become part  of  the same."

I t41. At the expirat ion of this lease, the lessee shal l  return
the demised premises to the lessor vacant,  c lean and level.  The
Iessee shall remove and fil l in the foundation, the diner restaurant
and any and al l  poles and stachions used to hold signs, l ights,  etc.
The cost and expense for this removal shall be borne entirely by the
l e s s e e .  t t

3. The diner business was started on March 1, 1973. The business was

sold on January 24, 1975. The sale pr ice of the business was $3801000.00

which included the leasehold, diner, furniture, fixtures, inventory and goodwill.

The diner was valued by pet i t ioner at $125r000.00, furni ture and f i -xtures rrere

va lued a t  $35,000.00  and the  inventory  a t  $15,000.00  to  $201000.00 .  Sa les  tax

of $11050.00 was paid on the furni ture and f ixtures.



-3 -

4. The diner,  a prefabricated unit ,  rdas purchased by Evia Diners, Inc.

f rom De Raf fe le  Mfg .  Co. ,  Inc .  on  Apr i l  27 ,  7972 fo r  9166,355.00  p lus  sa les

tax  o f  $11,645.00 .  The mov ing  charge was 912,000.00 .

5. An audit  was made of pet i t ioner 's sales tax returns, Federal  incone

tax returns, cash receipts books, cash disbursement book and accountantrs

worksheets. I t  was found that for the period March 1, 1973 to September 30,

1973' gross sales on sales tax returas were based on est inated weekly receipts

and were approximately $100r000.00 less than reported on pet i t ioner 's Federal

income tax return and gross sales per pet i t ioner 's books were $391643.16 less

than reported on the Federal income tax return.

6. The books and records maintained by petitioner were insufficient for

the determination of the exact amount of taxable sales for the period Harch 1,

1973 through August 31, 7974. In order to determine the audited taxable sales

for said period, the auditor used the purchase markup nethod. The amount of

average monthly audited sales for the period was used. Petitioner did not

provide menus or price lists to determine narkup percentages. Based upon the

auditor 's experience, he appl ied a markup of 150 percent for foodr 275 percent

for liquor and 200 percent for beer. This resulted in audited taxable sales

of $8431550.1.7 for the period. Because there were no records of purchases

from September 1, L974 to January 24, 1975, audited taxable sales were projected

based on the average audited taxable sales determined for the prior eighteen

months. This amounted to $222,605.74. Total audited taxable sales for March 1,

1973 to  January  24 ,  1974 were  there fore  $1 ,066,L66.31  ($843,560.17  +  $222,604.74) .

Taxable sales reported rrere $430,695.54, Ieaving a balance of $6351470.77

addit ional taxable sa1es. The sales pr ice of the diner ($3801000.00) was

consi-dered ful ly taxable. The tax on the diner,  af ter deduct ing tax of $11050.00

paid thereon, was computed at $251550.00. Thi.s aurount plus the tax on additional



-4 -

taxab le  sa les  ($48r734.31)  resu l ted  in  the  $741284.3L  taxes  assessed aga ins t

pet i t ioner.

7. At a pre-hearing conference, the auditor presented additional schedules

to correct arithmetical errors and to acknowledge some adjustnents based on

additional substantiation supplied by the petitioner subsequent to the issuance

of the notice of determination. The audited taxable sales vrere recomputed as

the result of an adjustment made for a $20.00 per day food allowance to enployees.

Total  for the period was $111400.00. A sales tax return for the period January 1,

1975 to February 28, 1975 filed by the purchaser was found to have been filed.

No sales tax return for the period December 1, 7974 xo December 31, 1974 was

f i led. Total  corrected addit ional taxable sales rrere recomputed to be $442r885.71

(total  audited taxable sales $945,886.65 less reported taxable sales $5031000.94).

Tax due at 7 percent was calculated to be $311002.02 (conputed tax due is

$ 6 6 , 2 1 2 . 0 7  l e s s  t a x  p a i d  9 3 5 , 2 1 0 . 0 5 ) .

8. Petitioner offered no documentary or other evidence that the conputation

for total  audited taxable sales, as revised, was incorrect.

CONCTUSIONS OF LAI.T

A. That sect ion 1138(a) of the Tax Law provides, in part :

"If a return reguired by this article is not filed, or if a return
when filed is incorrect or insufficient, the amount of tax due shall
be determined by the tax cormission from such information as nay be
avai lable. I f  necessary, the tax may be est imated on the basis of

. ,  external indices, such as stock on hand, purchases, rental  paid,
number of rooms, locat ion, scale of rents or charges, comparable
rents or charges, type of accommodations and service, nr:mber of
employees or other factors.r l

Therefore, the Audit Divisionts determination of additional taxes due

r{as determined fron such information as rdas available in accordance with the

neaning and intent of  sect ion 1138(a) of the Tax Law.

B. That sect ion 1105 of the Tax Law provides in part :



)  - 5 -

" . . . there  is  hereby  inposed and there  sha l l  be  pa id  a  tax . . .upon:
(a) The receipts from every retail sale of tangible personal

property, except a$ otberwise provided in this article."

Sect ion 1101(b)(4) of the Tax Law def ines retai l  sale as including:

tt(i) A sale of tangible personal property to any persotr for any
purpose, other than (A) for resale as such or as a physical coryonent
par t  o f  tang ib le  persona l  p roper ty r . . . ' r

Section 1101(b)(6) of the Tax Law defines tangible personal property

as | tCorporeal personal property of any nature.rr

Therefore, pursuant to sect ion f f05(a) of the Tax Law, pet i t ionerrs

bulk sale of the business assets, conprised of the diner and furniture and

fixtures, etere subject to taxation. Tbe tax due thereon anounts to $101150.00.

C. That the petltion of Evia Diners, Inc. i.s granted to the extent

indicated in Finding of Fact "7" and Conclusion of Law "B'r above; that the

Audit Division is hereby directed to accordingly nodify the Notice of Determination

and Demand for Palment of Sal-es and Use Taxes Due issued ApritL 29, 1976 to

reflect t.axes due in the amount of $41 ,'1.52.02. That, except as so granted,

the petition is in all other respects denied.

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAX COIIMISSION

FEB 2 ? 1981
STATE TAX COIIMISSION


